at 8, ¶ 31.  Plaintiff claims that this 

delay in acting on its application results in it “losing ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00) per 

month in revenues for Phase One development and additional revenues from further phase 

developments totaling four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000).”  Id. at10, ¶ 44.  

Plaintiff further claims that it “has spent approximately $150,000.00 in equipment, engineering 

fees, and materials.”  Id. at 11, ¶ 45. 

Although the City has not acted on Plaintiff’s application for PROW access, Plaintiff